

## **Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin**

Post Office Box 365



Phone: 869-2214

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chiel in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

RESOLUTION # 10-2-87-B

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has determined that it would be in the best interest of the Oneida Tribe to expand the sale of instant tribal raffle tickets, also known as pull-tabs, to places other than the Irene Moore Activity Center, and
- WHEREAS, the Business Committee has determined that the Oneida Rodeway Inn Hotel and the Oneida One Stop would be appropriate sites at which to locate instant ticket dispensers, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Bingo Control Ordinance, Article X.1.a. through h., authorizes the Business Committee to designate Oneida Tribal premises and responsible persons to implement sales of instant raffle tickets, to make rules and to limit sales as necessary, and
- WHEREAS, the Business Committee has determined that employees of Oneida Tribal Enterprises may not purchase instant raffle tickets at the place where they are employed, but may do so where otherwise permitted, and
- WHEREAS, the Business Committee has determined that the expansion of the sale of instant raffle tickets shall be strictly controlled to protect; 1) patrons, 2) the integrity of inventory controls, 3) cash flow, 4) be in all respects consistent with all rules, regulations, policies and laws of the Oneida Tribe, and 5) shall include notice to the public, conspicuously placed, setting forth the rules for purchasing instant raffle tickets and redemption of winning tickets.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the sale of instant raffle tickets shall be expanded to the Oneida Rodeway Inn Hotel and the Oneida One Stop, and that signs be placed in all designated areas that will clearly set forth all applicable laws, rules and regulations of the Oneida Tribe, which shall include but are not limited to:

3

Resolution No. <u>10-2-87-B</u> Page 2

- 1. Employees may not purchase or redeem instant raffle tickets at their place of employment.
- 2. No person under the age of 18 years may purchase or redeem instant raffle tickets.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That all managers shall inform all employees under their supervision of these rules and that all tribal rules, policies and laws shall be strictly enforced, and
- BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED: That all instant raffle tickets shall be protected and inventories secured by the appropriate responsible employees of the Oneida Tribe, that all payouts be accomplished by duly authorized persons, specifically that funds of instant raffle tickets sales shall not be commingled with any other tribal accounts or cash receipt systems.

## $\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom  $\underline{\mathcal{A}}$  members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the  $\underline{\mathcal{A}}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ , 1987; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of  $\underline{\mathcal{A}}$  members for,  $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$  members against, and  $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$  members abstaining: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretar Oneida Business Committee